
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 529641 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 27th August, 2009 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Application for a Premises Licence Variation  - Kings Bar and Lounge, London 
Road South, Poynton  (Pages 5 - 54) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence variation by Punch Taverns Plc in 

respect of Kings Bar and Lounge, London Road South, Poynton, Cheshire. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Officers at Hearings 
 

• The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  

• The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and 
procedure. 

• The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the app
[...]
0 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Thursday 27th August 2009 

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence variation  -  

Kings Bar and Lounge, London Road South, Poynton 
 

 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence variation 

together with information as to representations received in relation to the 
application. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 
Premises Licence variation by Punch Taverns Plc in respect of Kings Bar and 
Lounge, London Road South, Poynton, Cheshire. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in accordance 

with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Poynton 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

Cllr C Beard 
Cllr H Murray 
Cllr R E West 

  
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
9.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b) 
exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 

11.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for 
are: 

 Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Anything of similar desc to live music, recorded music and dance 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
Provision of facilities to entertainment similar to music and dance 

   Late Night Refreshment 
 
11.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 

 

Live Music (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 23.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Recorded Music (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 23.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Performance of Dance (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
(for consumption both on an off the premises) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

Page 6



 
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and dance  
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Provision of facilities for dancing (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Provision of facilities to entertainment similar to music and dance  
(to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 

 
Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors only) 
Monday to Wednesday 23.00 to 24.00 
Thursday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.30 

  Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.00 
 

   Other times the premises are proposed to be open:  
    

Monday to Wednesday 09.00 to 00.030 
Thursday to Sunday 09.00 to 02.00 
Christmas Eve extend hours to 02.30 

 
11.3.1 Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Alan Roy Jackson 

 
11.4 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 

objectives:  As per existing Premises Licence, see appendices. 
 

11.6 Relevant Representations 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
11.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 3 July 2009 to Vary 

Premises Licence for Kings in order to extend the hours for all licensable activities 
from 10.am. to 1.30.am. the next morning Thursday through to Sunday and until 
2.am. on Christmas Eve plus 30 minutes ‘drinking up’ time.  Whilst the Police have 
concerns in relation to the application there are few actual incidents which can be 
brought to bear upon it but, as always, it is the nearby residents who will have to 
live with any changes in operation at the premises. Since the present DPS took 
over the premises in late 2007 and subsequent to the hearing on 5 November 
2007 the main issues of complaint appear to be noise related especially when 

Page 7



Tem
[...]
lazed for 
thermal efficiency only and are considered to be acoustically weak.  In addition, the 
premises does not benefit from air conditioning and in an effort to control noise 
breakout the wall mounted mechanical extract fans have been sealed with 
fibreglass, such that the only effective means of ventilation is to open the doors to 
the premises exacerbating the noise breakout. 

  
It is noted this office made objection to a similar application in 2007 and there is no 
evidence at this time to suggest anything has changed at the premises allowing the 
decision at that time to be reconsidered. 

 
In conclusion this office would object to the application to vary the premises licence 
in respect of regulated entertainment.  I would therefore recommend that live and 
recorded amplified music should be restricted to the hours contained within the 
current licence, namely; 

 
Live Music (to take place Indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 
Christmas Eve 10:00 – 23:00 
New Years Eve 10:00 – 01:00 

 
Recorded Music 

Page 8



Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 – 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 00:00 

 
11.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service state in their response: The application  for  The Kingfisher 

London Road South, Poynton  is a variation of hours, so no observations to make. 
  
11.6.4 Local Planning Authority – No response received. 
 
11.6.5 Area Child Protection Committee – No response received. 
 
11.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No comments. 
 
11.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received 15 representations from neighbour objectors and 
details of these are appended to this report. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

 
  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01625 504206 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices 1 – 15 Representations from neighbour objectors. 
Appendix 16   - Summary of existing Premises Licence and conditions. 
Appendix 17-  Plan of area. 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence -  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises 
Licence, or 

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence 
or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

 
2. Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person 

who holds a Personal Licence. 
 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1.  Security Industry Authority registered door staff will be employed at the premises from 9pm to 
closure on those nights when live entertainment or dancing takes place, at the ratio of one door 
staff per 100 actual occupancy where the premises is to be open after 23.30. 
2.  A zero tolerance towards illegal drugs shall be enforced at the premises at all times. 
3.  If a disc jockey is used on any night then he/she will ask customers to leave quietly. 
4.  All instances of crime and disorder at the premises shall be reported to the Police and will be 
kept in an incident log book at the premises. 
5.  The exisitng CCTV system at the premises shall continue to operate and be kept in good 
working order. 
 
Public Safety 

 
6. All management and staff at the premises shall be trained regarding health and safety standards 
required by the relevant legislation. 
7.  Free drinking water will be available at all times. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
8.  Additional patrols will take place by members of staff, internally and externally, to limit any noise 
pollution when entertainment is being offered within the premises. 
9.  Notices shall be displayed asking customers to respect the neighbours and leave the premises 
quietly. 
10. Soft drinks and non alcoholic refreshment will be available when the premises stays open for 
an extended period between the cessation of the supply of alcohol and the closure of the premises. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 
11. When children are allowed on the premises any entertainment offered within the premises will 
be suitable for young persons. 
12.  Children at the premises shall be required to be supervised by an accompanying adult at all 
times. 
13.  A no smoking area shall be provided at the premises. 
14.  Soft drinks and non-alcoholic drinks will be made available at the premises. 
15.  A recognised Proof of Age Policy shall be enforced at the premises. 
 
Conditions converted from Public Entertainment Licence 
 
 
1 Responsibilities of Licence Holder 
 

Page 27



 

1.1 The Licence Holder shall be responsible at all times for compliance with all terms, conditions 
and restrictions of this Licence, together with any variations or amendments which may be 
monitored in writing to the Licence Holder by the Licensing Authority at any time. 

 
1.2 The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor shall: 
 
 (a) take all reasonable precautions for the safety of the public, performers or employees on 

the Premises; and 
 (b) ensure that all parts of the Premises and all equipment, furnishings, fittings and the 

like, shall be constructed and maintained in good order and a safe condition. 
 
1.3 The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or some responsible person nominated 

by him and recorded in the log book required as set out below shall be in charge of, and 
upon, the Premises during the whole of the time they are open to the public.
[...]
874804 
 

 

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 
 
Not applicable. 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 
 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Anything of similar description to live music, recorded music and dance 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
Provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music and dance 
Late Night Refreshment 
 

 

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Live Music (to take place indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 23.00 
Christmas Eve 10.00 to 23.00 
New Years Eve 10.00 to 01.00    
 
Recorded Music (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 23.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 24.00 

MBC/PR/0323 

Page 49



 

Christmas Eve 10.00 to 24.00 
New Years Eve 10.00 to 01.00 
 
Performance of Dance (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of hours on New Years 
Day 
 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of hours on New Years 
Day 
 
Anything of similar description to live music, recorded music and dance (to take place 
indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
 
Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of hours on New Years 
Day 
 
Provision of facilities for dancing (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
 
Provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music and dance (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 00.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of hours on New Years 
Day 
 
Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors) 
Sunday to Thursday  23.00 to 24.00 
Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 00.30 
 

 

The opening hours of the Premises: 
 
Sunday to Thursday  09.00 to 00.30 
Friday and Saturday 09.00 to 01.00 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on 
New Years Day 
 

 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies: 
 
For consumption either on or off the premises 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 50



 

 

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence: 
 
 
Punch Taverns Plc 
 
Jubilee House 
Second Avenue 
Burton on Trent 
Staffordshire 
DE14 2WF 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable): 
 
03752645 
 

 

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol: 
 
Mr Alan Roy Jackson 
 

 

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
 
No. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………….. 

Legal Service Manager  
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence Variation  - Kings Bar and Lounge, London Road South, Poynton
	Appendices 1-15
	APPENDIX 16
	Appendix 17




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 27th August, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale and T Beard 

 
Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
23 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

25 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION  - KINGS BAR 
AND LOUNGE, LONDON ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from the Kings 
Bar and Lounge for a variation to the Premises Licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Designated Premises Supervisor, his Legal representative, a representative 
form the Licensing Section, representatives from the Council’s Environmental 
Health Department, a representative from the Police and two Local residents 
attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the application. 
  
Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Solicitor to the applicant indicated 
that the application would be limited to  a variation of the hours for supply of 
alcohol, the hours for late night refreshment, and the opening hours as follows: 
  
Sale and Supply of Alcohol and Late Night Refreshment: 
  
Thursday 10.00 to 01.30 – but limited to the Thursday before Good Friday 
Friday and Saturday  10.00 to 01.30 
Sunday 10.00 to 01.30 but limited to a Sunday prior to a statutory Bank Holiday 
Christmas Eve – extend until 02.00 
  
Opening Hours 
  
Thursday 9.00 to 02.00 but limited to the Thursday before Good Friday 
Friday and Saturday 09.00 to 02.00 
Sunday 10.00 to 02.00 but limited to a Sunday prior to a statutory Bank Holiday 



Christmas Eve – extend to 02.30 
  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 2003  

• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)  

• All the evidence, including the written representations of further residents 
and representations made by the Environmental Health Service and 
Cheshire Constabulary 

  
the following course of action had been agreed: 
  
RESOLVED – That the application as varied by the applicant at the meeting be 
refused for the following reasons: 
  
That the Licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance were engaged, and having regard to the lack of entertainment in 
the extra hours the Committee was concerned at the potential focus purely on 
drinking in an essentially residential area. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.43 am 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


